## RESOLUTION NO. 2006- 78

A RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 2000-196, A RESOLUTION WHICH APPROVED PARTICIPATION BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT IN THE STATE HOUSING INITIATIVE PARTNERSHIP (SHIP) PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY THE NORTHEAST FLORIDA REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL, ASSESSING A PERMIT FEE FOR A PRELIMINARY INSPECTION, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, adopted Resolution No. 2000-196 on December 11, 2000; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined to be in the best interest of the citizens of Nassau County, Florida, that Resolution No. 2000-196 be rescinded in its entirety; and

WHEREAS, Mike Brown of the Northeast Florida Regional Council was consulted regarding the county's intent to rescind Resolution No. 2000-196; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Brown indicated that the Northeast Florida Regional Council would henceforth be responsible for all pre-inspection and assessment of the homes to be included in the SHIP program.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED this 24<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2006 by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- 1. That Resolution No. 2000-196 shall be rescinded in its entirety.
- The Northeast Florida Regional Council, with the consent of Mr. Mike Brown, will be responsible

for the pre-inspection and assessment of the homes to be included in the SHIP program.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Its: Chairman

Approved as to form by the

Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN